MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no				
		known or expected risk to health. Allows for a margin of safety.				
MFL	Million Fibers per Liter	A measure of asbestos.				
	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known				
MRDLG	Goal	or expected risk to health. Does not reflect use of disinfectants to				
		control microbial contaminants.				
MRDL	Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.				
MREM/year	Millirems per Year	A measure of radiation absorbed by the body.				
NA	Not Applicable	Not applicable.				
ND	Not Detectable	Not detectable at testing limits.				
NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units	A measure of turbidity.				
pCi/L	Picecuries per Liter	A measure of radioactivity.				
ppb	Parts per Billion	Micorgrams per liter (ug/l)				
ppm	Parts per Million	Milligrams per liter (mg/l)				
ppq	Parts per Quadrillion	Picogams per liter (pg/l)				
ppt	Parts per Trillion	Nanograms per liter (ng/l)				
	Treatment Technique	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in				
TT	Treatment Technique	drinking water.				

## INFORMATION ABOUT SOURCE WATER

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report.

For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, please email us at <u>publicworks@bigsandytx.gov</u> or call us at 903.636.4343.

### 2019 WATER QUALITY RESULTS

### Part 1: Regulated Detected Contaminants:

Lead and Copper	Date Sample			Action Lev (AL)	el 90th Percenti	# Sites le Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Sourc	ce of Contamination
Copper	2017	7 1.	3	1.3	0.54	0	ppm	Ν		al deposits; Leaching rvatives; Corrosion of bing systems.
Lead	2017	7 0	)	15	1	0	ppb	Ν		sehold plumbing of natural deposits.
listed abo	ove are	distributi	on san	nples take	n from the c	customersøtaj	p. Lead a	nd copper	our compliance l has not been det ousehold plumbin	
Disinfectio By-Produc		Collection Date		st Level or e Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacet Acids (H		2019		3	3.3 - 3.3	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

<b>Total</b> Trihalomethanes	2019	13	13 - 13	No goal for the total	80	ppb	Ν	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
---------------------------------	------	----	---------	--------------------------	----	-----	---	--

\*\* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants - Secondary Constituents	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2018	0.13	0.079 - 0.13	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2018	0.135	0.0666 - 0.135	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2019	0.0253	0.025 - 0.0253	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

### **Disinfectant Residual**

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRD L	MRD LG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine Free	2019	1.42	0.95 - 2.20	4	4	ppm	Ν	Water additive used to control microbes

### **Violations**

#### **Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)**

The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants or young children.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine, Major (RTCR)	05.01.2019	05.31.2019	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

#### BIG SANDY'S SOURCES OF DRINKING WATER AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

Big Sandy uses ground water from three wells that draw from the Carrizo-Wilcox Aquifer. A source water assessment has been completed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for all the water sources and the report is available to review by calling us at 903.636.4343 or emailing us <u>publicworks@bigsandytx.gov</u>.

The City of Big Sandy is focused on source water protection activities since some of our sources are susceptible to contaminants. The water sampling requirements for our water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detection of these contaminants will be found in this report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts please contact us at 903.636.4343.

To monitor water quality in local rivers, streams, and reservoirs, the City of Big Sandy has a Watershed Management Program. We work closely with the Sabine River Authority, Northeast Texas Municipal Water District, Texas Railroad Commission, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), Texas Parks and Wildlife Commission, American Water Works Association, Texas Water Utilities Association and local industries to monitor and maintain a high level of water quality.

The City of Big Sandy did not experience any water shortages during 2019. The City continued its water conservation plan of asking all residents to follow the year-round watering schedule: if your physical street address ends in an odd number (1, 3, 5, etc.), water on Wednesday, Friday, and Sunday. If your physical street address ends in an even number (2, 4, 6, etc.), water on Tuesday, Thursday and Saturday.

The City of Big Sandy was not required to submit a water loss audit this year but is scheduled to submit their next water loss audit May 1, 2021 reporting for the 2020 calendar year. In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2015, our system lost an estimated 50,363,000 gallons of water.

#### STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PROGRAM
